Addendum to Agreement
For Police Protection

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement for Police Protection (the Agreement) on
August 24, 1998; and

WHEREAS, the parties have extended the terms of the Agreement by mutual consent,
pursuant to the terms of the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the parties recognize that the police protection needs of the Village of South
Lebanon have changed since the original draft of this agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the agreement for police protection as
follows:

j The Sheriff will provide five (3) full-time Sheriff’s Deputies to provide
police protection within the Village and

2 The Warren County Commissioners have agreed to pay for one deputy
assigned to the Village of South Lebanon Sheriff’s Office Post. The
Sheriff’s Office personnel assigned to the South Lebanon Post will also
Patrol the unincorporated Union Township area. Payment for a Deputy in
subsequent years of this Agreement shall be negotiated on a year by basis;
however in the event that the Warren County Commissioners discontinue
paying for one (1) Deputy assigned to the South Lebanon Post, the South
Lebanon Post personnel will no longer patrol the unincorporated Union
Township area on behalf of Warren County.

3. The Village, in consideration of the provisions of police protection, shall
pay the Sheriff, through the Warren County Auditor, for four (4) of the
aforementioned five (5) Deputies.

4. The Village of South Lebanon shall pay for all vehicles, equipment, fuel
and the maintenance of the South Lebanon Post facility.

All remaining items of the Agreement for Police Protection will remain in full force and effect
until January 1, 2018, unless amgnded by written agreement of the parties.
By _ ,M/I'f/’%fiznm Y o A

Larry L. 8ims v Date

Warren County Sheriff




Page 2
South Lebanon Agreement

By Ordinance Number of the Village of South Lebanon, Ohio
Date

Lionel Skip Lawhorn Date

Mayor

Sharon Louallen, Fiscal Officer Date

Warren County Commissioners:

Dave Young, President

Pat South, Vice President
oved as,to Form

M loALr

Kdith Anderson Tom Grossmann, Member




ATTACHMENT A
2016 PAYROLL ADDENUM

Police protection contract between the Sheriff of Warren County, Ohio and the Village of
South Lebanon, Warren County, Ohio.

In conjunction with the terms and conditions of the above referenced contract relative to the
number of and the compensation for the services of Deputy Sheriff, and the following
Schedule of payments, shall be implemented commencing as of January 1, 2016 and
continuing through 12:00 midnight on December 31, 2016.

2016 South Lebanon Enforcement Budget

Name Position  Date Insurance Salary
Sgt. 1 | Sergeant Boylan Sergeant 1/20/1998 F $77,621.64
Dep 2| Deputy Hale Deputy 4/16/2013 S $67,054.80
3 | Deputy Ritchie Deputy 9/29/2003 E $67,573.80
4 | Deputy Stavermann Deputy 3/10/1997 F $67,573.80
Comp Time Payout $1,000.00
$280,824.04

630-2258 Updated:  7/28/2015
Total Payroll (102) $280,824.04
Overtime (114) $80,000.00
Holiday (115) $28,305.90
PERS (811) 18.10% $408,129.94 $70,432.52
$49,595.64
0

Worker's Comp (830) 2% $408,129.94 $5,000.00
Life Insurance (860) 4 $10.00 $480.00
Medicare (871) 1.45% $408,129.94 $5,642.38
Total (South Lebanon Enforcement) $520,280.48




PAGE 2
2016 ADDENUM FOR PAYROLL
EXPENSES:

These totals may fluctuate with changes of personnel and be documented in the biweekly
payroll record.

COST GRAND TOTAL $ 520,280.48
COST PER QUARTER $ 130,070.12
COST PER PAY PERIOD $ 19,269.65

All other conditions and terms shall remain in effect.

In witness whereof, the parties have hereunto set their hands on this day of
, 2015, at , Ohio
A
/4
A

St alt
(lbatg (P
Sheriff Larry L. Sims Mayor Lionel Skip Lawhorn




